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CHAPTER 78—S. F. No. 738.
.'hi act to authorize cities of Minnesota of over 50,000 in-

Jiabitantfi to transfer certain moneys and fiwids to the sinking
fit-mi of the ci.tr/ and to use the name for sinking fund, pur-
poses.
Be it cn.ictcd by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis city council authorized to transfer
' certain monies to sinking fund of said city.—In addition to all
other powers by it possessed, the city council of every city of
this state now or hereafter having over fifty thousand inhabi-
tants not governed under a charter adopted pursuant to section
36, article 4 of the State Constitution, is hereby authorized and
empowered, in its discretion, by resolution duly passed by the
city council, to transfer and cause to be transferred to the credit
of the sinking fund of such city any or all unused balances of
moneys and funds which are the proceeds of bonds heretofore
"or hereafter issued and sold by the city for any municipal pur-
pose whatever, including bonds issued for public schools, public
libraries and public parks and parkways, whenever the improve-
ment or purpose for which the bonds were or shall be issued
has been completed or abandoned, and any and all unused bal-
ances of moneys and funds now or hereafter existing in the
permanent improvement fund and permanent improvement
revolving fund of the city, and any or all unused moneys
and funds now or hereafter raised by general taxation in
such city for any purpose whatever, and to invest and cause
to be invested all said moneys, and funds in the same man-
ner as the sinking fund of'the city is now or may be invested,
or in such manner as the city council may in its discretion deem
best, and to use and cause to be used said moneys and funds
for the payment and redemption of the bonds and other indebt-
edness and obligations of the city as they mature and become
payable.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 79— S. F. No. 829.
.tin act to amend Section 839, General Statutes 1913, re-

lating to clerk hire for county auditor and county/ treasurer
in rrrtriin fimi-nUes inhere the $fi.7.n.rie* of fiit-ch officers firr fi.r.cil

P.e'it enacted by iVie Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. $1.200 per annum allowed for clerk hire in offices

of auditor and treasurer of certain counties. — That section 839,


